

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and)	
DEMOCRACY 21,)	
)	Case No. 1:20-cv-00730
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Hon. Christopher R. Cooper
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.)	
)	
Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT RIGHT TO RISE SUPER PAC, INC.'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs have not suffered an informational injury. 2

 A. Despite their best efforts to rewrite the standard, Plaintiffs have not
 been deprived of information that must be disclosed under a
 statute. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ generic claim that the information sought would be
 “helpful” is insufficient to obtain Article III standing. 6

 II. The Commission’s lack of public action does not bestow Plaintiffs with
 standing either. 7

 A. “Delay” cases do not confer Article III standing without an
 independent, concrete, injury. 8

 B. The Commission’s delay alone does not cause an informational
 injury. 9

 C. The Commission has no obligation to take action on Plaintiffs’
 Complaints. 11

 III. Plaintiffs have not suffered a distinct organizational injury sufficient to
 confer standing. 13

 IV. Plaintiffs concede their APA claim, which is otherwise precluded by
 FECA. 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 245 F.Supp.3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>*Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 18-cv-0053-TSC, 2020 WL 27355902 (D.D.C. May 26, 2020)	8, 16, 17
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 19-cv-02336-JEB, 2020 WL 2996592 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020) (“ <i>CLC II</i> ”).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , No. 11-259 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2011)	3
<i>*Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	2, 6, 8
<i>CREW v Am. Action Network</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) (“ <i>AAN</i> ”)	6
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	17
<i>*CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014)	2
<i>Dinkel v. MedStar Health, Inc.</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Doe I v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9, 14, 15
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 6
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14

**Free Speech for People v. FEC*, No. 19-CV-1722 (APM), 2020 WL 999205 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 2020) 5

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 2

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 14

Hopkins v. Women's Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries, 284 F.Supp.2d 15 (D.D.C.2003), *aff'd*, 98 Fed.Appx. 8 (D.C.Cir.2004) 16

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC*, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) 2, 6, 9, 12

Lewis v. District of Columbia, No. 10–5275, 2011 WL 321711 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 2, 2011)..... 16

Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 14

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

PETA v. USDA, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14, 15

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 8

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 12

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 8

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 3

Westar Energy Inc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n, 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A) 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(5)..... 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(ii) 9, 10, 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)..... 16

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) passim

52 U.S.C. § 30125(e)(1)..... 4

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 111.20 10

11 C.F.R. § 111.20(a)..... 10, 11

FEC Directive No. 68 12

FEC Statement on *Carey v. FEC* 3

MUR 6928 (*Rick Santorum*) 13

MUR 7314 (*National Rifle Association, et al.*)..... 12

MUR 7494 (*John Culberson, et al.*) 12

Miscellaneous

Alex Leary and Adam C. Smith, *Jeb Bush Exploits Non-Candidate Status to Rewrite Campaign Finance Playbook*, Tampa Bay Times (Mar. 1, 2015)..... 6

Alex Leary, *Jeb Bush Gave Campaign \$388,000 of His Own Money for ‘Testing the Waters’ Before He Was Official*, Tampa Bay Times (July 15, 2015)..... 5

Jeb 2016 Inc., 2015 July Quarterly Report 5
